

Nos. 16-9523, 16-9529, & 16-9534

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

CYPRESS SEMICONDUCTOR CORP.,
Petitioner,
v.
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD,
Respondent,
and
TIMOTHY C. Dietz,
Respondent-Intervenor.

On Petition for Review of the Final Decision and Order of
the United States Department of Labor's Administrative Review Board, before
Honorable Luis A. Corchado, Anuj C. Desai, and Joanne Royce, Administrative
Appeals Judges, ARB No. 15-017

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

WILLIAM C. LESSER
Deputy Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

JAMES M. MORLATH
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Rm. N2716
200 Constitution Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5353
Morlath.james.m@dol.gov

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	ix
GLOSSARY	x
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Nature of the Case and Course of Proceedings	4
B. Statement of Facts	5
C. The ALJ’s Decision and Order	17
D. The Board’s Affirmance	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	25
STANDARD OF REVIEW	27
ARGUMENT	29
I. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE ALJ’S DETERMINATION, AS AFFIRMED BY THE BOARD, THAT DIETZ ENGAGED IN PROTECTED ACTIVITY.....	29
A. Dietz Subjectively Believed that the Conduct he Reported Constituted Wire and Mail Fraud.....	30
B. Dietz had an Objectively Reasonable Belief that the Conduct he Reported Constituted Mail and Wire Fraud	32

C.	Cypress’s Arguments that Dietz’s Belief was Not Reasonable are Unavailing	36
II.	THE ALJ AND BOARD PROPERLY DETERMINATED THAT CYPRESS CONSTRUCTIVELY DISCHARGED DIETZ	39
A.	The ARB Applied the Proper Legal Standard.....	40
B.	Substantial Evidence Supports the ALJ’s Determination that Dietz was Constructively Discharged on June 7.....	43
C.	Cypress’s Arguments that it did not Constructively Discharge Dietz Lack Merit.	47
D.	Even if the ARB Articulated a new Standard for Constructive Discharge, its Interpretation is Entitled to Deference and its Constructive Discharge Finding is Supported by Substantial Evidence	51
III.	THE BOARD PROPERLY ADDRESSED CYPRESS’S AWARENESS OF DIETZ’S PROTECTED ACTIVITY WHEN IT AFFIRMED THE ALJ’S FINDING THAT DIETZ’S WHISTLEBLOWING CAUSED HIS CONSTRUCTIVE DISCHARGE.....	53
	CONCLUSION	58
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	60
	ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATION FORM	61
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL AND HARD COPY SUBMISSIONS	62
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<u>Acrey v. Am. Sheep Indus. Ass'n</u> , 981 F.2d 1569 (10th Cir. 1992).....	49
<u>Allen v. Admin. Review Bd.</u> , 514 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2008).....	33
<u>Burks v. Okla. Publ'g Co.</u> , 81 F.3d 975 (10th Cir. 1996).....	42
<u>Chertkova v. Conn. Gen Life Ins. Co.</u> , 92 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1996).....	50
<u>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	28, 29, 51, 52, 53
<u>Derr v. Gulf Oil</u> , 796 F.2d 340 (10th Cir. 1986).....	49
<u>EEOC v. Univ. of Chi. Hosps.</u> , 276 F.3d 326 (7th Cir. 2002).....	23 & <u>passim</u>
<u>Exum v. U.S. Olympic Comm.</u> , 389 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2004).....	40, 41, 43, 47
<u>Feldman v. Law Enft Assocs. Corp.</u> , 752 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2014).....	54
<u>Folger v. Simplexgrinnell, LLC</u> , ARB No. 15-021, 2016 WL 866116 (ARB Feb. 18, 2016).....	56
<u>Gilbert v. Bauer's Worldwide Transp.</u> , ARB No. 11-019, 2012 WL 6066517 (ARB Nov. 28, 2012).....	31

Cases-continued:	Page
<u>Gladitsch v. Neo@Ogilvy,</u> No. 11 CIV. 919 DAB, 2012 WL 1003513 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2012).....	19
<u>Green v. Brennan,</u> 136 S. Ct. 1769 (2016)	47
<u>Hall v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,</u> 476 F.3d 847 (10th Cir. 2007).....	27, 28
<u>Harp v. Charter Commc'ns, Inc.,</u> 558 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2009).....	29, 30, 32
<u>Klosterman v. E.J. Davies, Inc.,</u> ARB No. 08–035, 2010 WL 3878518 (ARB Sept. 30, 2010)	53
<u>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Admin. Review Bd.,</u> 717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2013).....	27 & <u>passim</u>
<u>Mackowiak v. Univ. Nuclear Sys., Inc.,</u> 735 F.2d 1159 (9th Cir. 1984).....	20 & <u>passim</u>
<u>Nielsen v. AECOM Tech. Corp.,</u> 762 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2014).....	33, 36
<u>Parker v. Bd. of Regents of Tulsa Jr. Coll.,</u> 981 F.2d 1159 (10th Cir. 1992).....	41
<u>Potts v. Davis Cty.,</u> 551 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2009).....	40, 44, 46
<u>San Juan Citizens Alliance v. Stiles,</u> 654 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 2011).....	27
<u>Schmuck v. United States,</u> 489 U.S. 705 (1989)	31, 34, 38

Cases--continued:

Page

<u>Spulak v. K Mart Corp.</u> , 894 F.2d 1150 (10th Cir. 1990).....	40 & <u>passim</u>
<u>Strickland v. UPS</u> , 555 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2009).....	40, 43
<u>Sylvester v. Parexel Int'l LLC</u> , ARB No. 07-123, 2011 WL 2165854 (ARB May 25, 2011).....	30, 32, ,33, 37
<u>TransAm Trucking, Inc. v. Admin. Review Bd.</u> , No. 15-9504, 2016 WL 4183865 (10th Cir. Aug. 8, 2016) ...	28, 52, 53
<u>Trimmer v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</u> , 174 F.3d 1098 (10th Cir. 1999).....	27, 28, 52
<u>Unified Turbines, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</u> , 581 F. App'x 16 (2d Cir. 2014)	52
<u>United States v. Mead Corp.</u> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	29, 52
<u>Van Asdale v. Int'l Game Tech.</u> , 577 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2009).....	33
<u>Villanueva v. Dep't of Labor</u> , 743 F.3d 103 (5th Cir. 2014).....	57
<u>Welch v. Chao</u> , 536 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 2008).....	37
<u>Wiest v. Lynch</u> , 710 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2013).....	33, 55
<u>Yearous v. Niobrara Cty. Mem'l Hosp. By & Through Bd. of Trustees</u> , 128 F.3d 1351 (10th Cir. 1997).....	40, 41, 42, 43 49

Federal Statutes:	Page
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 706(2).....	27
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A).....	27
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(E)	28
Energy Reorganization Act of 1974, 42 U.S.C. 5851 <u>et seq.</u>	28
Sarbanes-Oxley Act, 18 U.S.C. 1514A <u>et seq.</u> :	
18 U.S.C. 1514A	<u>passim</u>
18 U.S.C. 1514A(a).....	4
18 U.S.C. 1514A(a)(1)	17, 29, 52, 56
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b).....	52
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(1).....	52
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(1)(A)	2, 4
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(2)(A)	3
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(2)(C).....	55
Surface Transportation Assistance Act, 49 U.S.C. 31105(a)(1)(B)(ii).....	52
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <u>et seq.</u>	23
Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act for the 21 st Century, 49 U.S.C. 42121 <u>et seq.</u> :	
49 U.S.C. 42121(b).....	3
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)	29
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)(iii)	29
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)(iv).....	55
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(4).....	3
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(4)(A)	27

Federal Statutes--continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 1341.....	17, 29
18 U.S.C. 1343.....	29

State Statutes:

California Code, Section 202.....	10
-----------------------------------	----

Colorado Code:

Section 8-4-105	10, 35
Section 8-4-109	10, 35

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. Part 1980	2
29 C.F.R. 1980.102(a).....	17
29 C.F.R. 1980.102(b).....	29
29 C.F.R. 1980.102(b)(1).....	17
29 C.F.R. 1980.103	2, 4
29 C.F.R. 1980.104(e).....	55
29 C.F.R. 1980.104(e)(2)(ii)	55
29 C.F.R. 1980.109(a).....	29, 55
29 C.F.R. 1980.110(a).....	2
29 C.F.R. 1980.112(a).....	3

Other Authorities:

10th Cir. R. 25.5	62
148 Cong. Rec. S7418-01, S7420 (daily ed. July 26, 2002).....	52

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:

Rule 29(d).....	60
Rule 32.....	60
Rule 32(a).....	60
Rule 32(a)(5).....	60
Rule 32(a)(6).....	60
Rule 32(a)(7)(B).....	60
Rule 32(a)(7)(B)(iii).....	60

Kyle Boynton & Anna Majestro, <u>Mail and Wire Fraud</u> , 53 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1505, 1507 (2016).....	33
---	----

Kathleen Flavin & Kathleen Corrigan, <u>Eleventh Survey of White Collar Crime: Mail Fraud and Wire Fraud</u> , 33 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 861, 869-70 (1996).....	34
--	----

Peter J. Henning, <u>Maybe It Should Just Be Called Federal Fraud: The Changing Nature of the Mail Fraud Statute</u> , 36 B.C. L. Rev. 435, 458 (1995).....	38
--	----

S. Rep. No. 107-146 (2002).....	53
---------------------------------	----

Secretary’s Order No. 01-2012 (Jan. 18, 2012), 77 Fed. Reg. 3912, 2012 WL 194561 (Jan. 25, 2012).....	52
--	----

Secretary’s Order No. 02-2012 (Oct. 19, 2012), 77 Fed. Reg. 69,378, 2012 WL 5561513 (Nov. 16, 2012).....	2
